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UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

COUNTY OF EL PASO
STATE OF TEXAS.

AFFIDAVIT OF SUPPORT.

1, Abe M. Horwitz, residing at 2809 North Florence Street, El Paso,
rmn._ being duly sworm, depose and say: |

That I was born a citizen of the United States on the 2nd day of
September, 1899, in the City of Nashville, Tennessee }

Photostatic copy of Honorable Discharge from the Aymy of the Unf}.’, g
States attached.

That the alien, Mr. Israel Kallmannsohm, age 21, residing at
Kirchstrasse 10, Potsdam, Germany, desires to come to the United States
because he wishes to be re-united with his sister, Mrs. Leo Rosen and
brother-in-law, ¥r. Leo Roasen, who are now living at 2006 Nporth Campbell
Street, El Paso, Texas.

That my interest in the #forcmtiou&d alien entering the Uni ted
States is to insure the happiness of Leo Rout.n my business associate,
and his wife Mrse. Leo Roseny also enabling the applicant, Mr. Israel
Kallmannsohn, to enjoy the religious freedom in this United States,
which is denied him in the Country of his birthe

That I am able to receive, maintain, support and be responsible
for the alieny mentioned above, and hereby assume such obligation,
guaranteeing that he will at no time become & public charges I am a
bachelor and have no dependents. My amnual income exceeds $5,000.00.
Financial Statement of Horwitz Brothers, of which firm I am a member,
will be femrdd direct from Dun & Bradstreet.

That I am, and always have been, a law abiding citizem and have not
at any time been charged with or arrested for any crime or mis-demeanore.
That I do not belong to nor am I affiliated with any groups or organizatio
whose principles are conmtrary to orgamized Governments, nor do my friemds.
mentioned herein, to the best of my knowledge and belief, belong to any
such organization, nor have they ever been convicted of any eri-h_

This affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing the American Consul
to issue a visa to the above mentiomed alien, and the Immigration author-
ities to admit said alien into the United States.

“Bignature of Deponente

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Publie, in and for the
County of El Paso, State of Texas, this day of June, 1936«

My commission expires May 31, 1937.
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UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA
AP? IDAVIT OF SUPPORT.
COUNTY OF EL PASO
STATE OF TEXAS.

I, Marcus Rosen, residing at 2809 North Florence Street, %1 Paso,
Texas, being duly sworn, depose and say:

'nut; I was naturalized a citizen of the United States on the 1st
day of April, 1929, certificate No. 2642145, petition viumme 10, No.

2262, issued by the Court of the United States, Western District of Texas,
at El Paso, State of Texase. -

That I am 39 years of age, and have resided in the United States since

1923« That my present dependents consist of my wife, Do Rosen, and son

aged 4.

That my occupation is that of merchant, being co-partner in the
Horwitz Brothers Shoe Company, who are engaged in wholesale and retail shoe
business, having eight shoe stores in El Paso, Texas and vicinity. I am -
also interested and bave investments in two clothing stores doing business
under the firm name of Rosen Brothers in El Paso, Texas; that I will furnish
statement of my financial standing through the office of Dun & Bradstreet.
That my annual income exceeds $5,000.00.

That the alien, Mr. Israel Kallmannsohm, age 21, residing at Kirchatrasse
10, Potsdam, Germany, desires to come to the United States because he wishes
to be re-united with his sister, Mrs. Leo Rosen and brothe r-in-law Mr. Leo
Rosen, who are now living at 2006 North Campbell Street, E1 Paso, Texas.

That my interest in the aforementioned alien entering the United Sgates
is to insure the happiness of Leo Rosen, my brother and business associate,
and his wife Mrs. Leo Rosen, and alsc enable the applicant Mr. Ismel
Eallmannsohn, to enjoy the religious freedom in this Upited States, which
is denied him in the Country of his birthe.

That I am able to receive, maintain, support and be responsible for
the alien mentioned above, and hereby assume such obligation, guaranteeing
that he will at no time become a public charge. I am, and always have been
a law-abiding resident and have not aty any time been charged with or ar-
rested for any crime or mis-demeanor. That I do not belong to nor am I in
anywise connected with any groups or organizations whose primeciples are
contrary to organized Govermmeuts, nor do my relatives mentioned herein, to
the best of my knowledge ani belief, belong to any such organization, nor
have they ever been convicted of any crime.

This affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing the American Consul
to issue a visa to the above mentioned alien, and the Immigration authori-
ties to admit said alien into,the United States.

"Signature of Deponents

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, in ani for the
County of El Paso, State of Texas, this day of June, k936.

¥y Commission 'oxuru May 31, 1937.




_ UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

COURTY OF EL PASO
STATE OF TEXAS.

AFFIDAVIT OF SUPPORT.

I, Leo (Lazar) Rosem, residing at 2006 North Campbell Street,
El Paso, Texas, being duly swornm, depose and say:

That I declared ny intention of becoming a citizen of the United
States, on the 18thday of December . 1933 the number of my certificate

is __2511 , issued by the Court of the Uni ted States, Western District
of Texas, E1 Paso Division.

That I am 36  years of age, and have resided in the Upited States
since November, 1933 . That my only dependemta at the present time con-
sists of my wife Nrnestine Rosen, and small Son.

That I am a merchant, doing tusiness mnver the firm name of Horwirtz
Brothers, and also associate manager of Horwitz Brothers Shoe Company,
208, East Overland Street, E1 Paso, Texas. That my annual income ex~
ceeds $4,000.00.

That it is my desire to have my wife's brother, Israel Hallmannsohn,
residing at Kirchstrasse 10, Potsdam, Cermany, to come and make his home
with us in E1 Paso, Texas.

That to my knowledge the above alienm is in good health and in
physieal condition.

That I am able to receive, maintain, support and be responsible for
the alien mentioned above, and hereby assume such obligation, guarantee-
ing that he will at no time become a public charge.

That I am, and always have been, a law-abiding resident and have not
at any time been charged with or arrested for any erime or mis-demeanor.
That I do not belong to mor am I anysise connefted with any groups or
organizations whose principles are contrary to organized Governments, nor
does my relative mentioned herein, to the best of mp knowledge and belief,
bolon( to any such organization, nor has he ever been convicted of any
crime.

This affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing the American
Consul to issue a visa to the above mentioned relative end the Immigra~
tion authorities to admit said relative into the United States.

Signature of Deponent

Subseribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Pybliec, in and for the County
of E1 Paso, State of Texas, this day of June, 1936.

My commission expires m 31, 1937.



June
29%th,
1936

Honorable Archer Woodford,
American Consul,
Berlin, Germany.

Dear Sirs-

The originals of the attached photostats will be
presented to you by our brother, Mr. Israel Kallmannsohn,
residing at 10 Kirchstrasse, Potsdam, Germany, who will
apply to you for quota number and visa to permanently enter
the United States. -

The inclosed documents will guarantee against him
becoming a public charge, and we also wish to assure you
that he will not have to seek employment. Our intentions
are to further the young man'e education upon his arrival,
and also to enable him to enjoy the religious freedom of this
United States, which is denied him in the Country of his birth.

¥ Thanking you for your consideration, and trusting
- you will grant the quota number and visa to our brother, we

remain :
; - Most respectfully,




1 %M/a—m‘é,‘ Wy L. ““‘/;‘H/’J{
Lo W M*zz;,? Eria
o l. b leacedSac. :
AR
it Fox f&.f; 7”
%o&aa%am

W




/‘0%0 /u—v; X l‘d i 2 "'-4‘4 : ’{1‘- g ,/-
Jebt 20 o s B e g
[ o5 Sl S L D rn s W/;ﬂ,y% :
% e 4z 077, er %‘Zé'f%é =4 ,
G it e 8 i)




July 27, 1938

Mies Cecelia Razoveky,
221 West 57th Street,
New York City, N« Yo

Dear Miss Razovéky:-

Mre and Mrs. Lazat Rosen appealed to
us t5 intercede in behalf of their brother,
Israel Kallmannsohn residing at Kitchstrasse 10,
Potsdam, Germany, who wishes to come to the
United States,

The German letter attached explainsg

‘Bis contact with the American Consul in Berlin,
and you will find three letters addressed to the
American Consule Whether you wish to send these

letters direct to the Consul or to the boy, who
is 21 years of age, to,present to the Consul in
person, we leave.that to your judgement. The
fboy has three affidavits of support and ¥ tters
of recommendation from the Chamber of Commerce,
end the banke. ;

I would appreciate your assistance
in the case.

Thanking you, I am
- Yours very truly,
' Mts. Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executive.

FZ:LG
(Encs)

PsSe« Please return German letter as soon as
you are through with ite




July
A
1936

American Congsul
Berlin, Germuny

Honorable Sir:

I am informed that you would not entertesin the
acgeptance of my affidnvit for Israel Kallmannsohn,
the bvrother-in-luw to my pdriner in business,

lr, Lazar 3osen.

Since lir. Ropens connedtion with us it has been
& great pleasure to know %that such peorle could
be admi-ted into “he United States beceuse they
bring so much of culture snd understsnding. Jor
that resgon I sm snxious to hsve Iir, Rosen's
brokher-in-law join us, and 8lthough no vlood
relation I gtond resdy to abide by my oath con-
nected with the affidavit I voluntarily issued.
I sm fully convinced thst this young man will
become & worth while Americsn citizen, and guar-
antee to you that he will at no time become a
public charge, ’ :

: & eﬁ ugking you at this time %to please grnnt him

& quota number and visea. SAVR Y
Thanking you in advsnce, I &m,

" Yery truly yours,



July
1936

American Consul
Berlin, Cermany

Honorable Zir:

Recently I received ¢« letter from my brother-in low,
Israel Ksllmannsohn, in which he informs me that you
have sg yet fuiled to issue to him the visa that we .
asked of you. It is our desire to have him join us
in 1 Peso, snd we agsin beg of you to grant us that
request. i
I wish to recell %o your mind that in the early month
of October 1933 I receivel from your office & gquota
numbey and visa %o the United States. At that time I
hsd $2000,00 in the bunk in E1 Puso, Texas snd 20,000
marks., You asked if I was taking thot money with me
and becsuse of the unfavorable conditions in Germany

- I recall that I said no. However, thut money reuached
the United States with me and I showed it at the port
of entry in llew York., Of that money {4000,00 was in-
vested Ly me in the Horwitz Bros. wholepsle and retail
shoe ¢ompany and today the valuation is 7000.00. In
addition to thet I am munsger of three of the chain

gstoresg in 1 Paso, and have & monthly salary exceeding

w300, 00,

‘We have no other dependents und can very well take
caere of my brother-in-law, assuring you that he will
8% no time become & public charge snd that he will not
have to z0 to work. Should he wish to engige in bus~
iness we have sufficient merchandise in our warehouses
to ensble him to zet a mood start, end if he is &s
thrifty as we think he is, he will be the merns of
giving employment to others &8 I huve done, and feel
Justified in saying that by sranting him & visa he
will become 2 valusble ssset to our adopted country.

Thanking you in advence, I un,

Very truly yoﬁre.




Cable Address: ’ % g { : Telephone

Nacomref, New York VM Clrcle 6-3223

L

NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE
FOR AID to REFUGEES and EMIGRANTS COMING FROM GERMANY

221 WEST 57th STREET
NEW YORK CITY

July 31, 1836

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky. '

James G. McDonald 1016 Olive Sti‘eef 2 R
Honorary Chairman : - .

El Paso, Texas

Joseph P. Chamberlain

* Chairman
\‘ Paul Felix Warburg Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:
\! Treasurer
: Cegi'ié 'Razovtjkv . Re: Israel Kallmannsohn
ecretary an: J s
‘ Executiv); Director Kirchstrasse 10
Potsdam.,Germany
I have forwarded to our agency:in Berlin thé letters which you
sent for Mr. Kallmennsohn. I should say that it would have
been advisable-for the relatives in El Paso to deposit some
money in the bank ‘in the boy's name, as that always pleases
the Consul.
I am returning the German letter to you. I am going on a
vacation during the month of August but hope to have a reply
by the time I return.
Sincerely yours,
Cecilia Razovsky
Executive Director
CR:ink
ENC.
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS .
American-Christian Committee for German Refugees German-Jewish Children's Aid, Inc.
American Friends Service Committee Hebr.ew Sheltering and Immigrant Aid Society
American Jewish Committee Hospites P
; American Jewish Congress |n<:|epen.demL Ofder of B'nai B rith
‘ American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee In’refnfahonal Migration Service
E ® ittee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Physicians Mugicsrelaigrgenind fund. Ine. -
i i) Sogaghindi P grang National Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds
Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced German Scholars National Council of Jewish Women

Federal Council of Churches of Christ in America Zionist Organization of America




HILYSVEREIN DER JUDEN IN DEUTSCHLAND e.V.

Berlin, ¥ 35, dean 28 August 1936

l"’-iic'd: Sent|8,1936

Li/Jn. 28362

Titl.

National Coordinating Committee
221 ¥est 57th Street

New York, N.Y.

Betr. Israel Kallmannsohn, Potsdam

Sehr geehrte Frau Raaovsky:
wir beziehen uns auf unser Schreiben vom 16,AUgust. .=

Herr Kallmannsohn sprach bei uns vor und erkldérte uns, dass die
Verwandten leider nicht die von ihm erbetenen Papiere, vor allem
Steuerquittungen und Bescheinigungen dardber, dass die Herrn Kallmannsohn
bei seiner Auswanderung zur Verfdgung stehendea $9000,-unabhéingig

von dem Bankguthaben disponibel sind, geschickt hdttan,=

Am besten wdre es, wenn dieser Betrag als Bankguthaben von der Schwester
nachgewiesen werden k8nnte undzwar mit Massyga e, dass dieses Geld
Herrn Kallmannsohn nach erfolgter Einwanderung zur Verfigung steht.<

| Mit vorzdiglicHer Hochachtung

HILFSVIREIN DER JUDEN IN DEUTSCHLAND



Cable Address:

Nacomref, New York

Telephone
Clrcle 6-3223

NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE
FOR AID to REFUGEES and EMIGRANTS COMING FROM GERMANY

221 WEST 57th STREET
NEW YORK CITY

October 14, 1936

James G. McDonald
Honorary Chairman

Joseph P. Chamberlain
Chairman

Paul Felix Warburg

1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Toansiirer Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

Cecilia Razovsky
Secretary and
Executive Director

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky

re; Israel Kallmannsohn

Please note the enclosed copy of a German letter
received from Berlin with regard to Israel Kallmannsohn.

If the relatives have not sent the bank statement
and tax receipts as indicated, will you please ask them to

do so at once.

CR:ST
ENC

Sincerely yours,’,/”"t>

-

cilia Razovsky >
Executive Director /

C

AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS

American-Christian Committee for German Refugees
American Friends Service Committee

American Jewish Committee

American Jewish Congress

American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee

Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Physicians
Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced German Scholars
Federal Council of Churches of Christ in America
German-Jewish Children's Aid, Inc.

Hebrew Sheltering and Immigrant Aid Society

Hospites

Independent Order of B'nai B'rith

International Migration Service

International Student Service

Musicians Emergency Fund, Inc.

National Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds
National Council of Jewish Women

Zionist Organization of America
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Hilfsverein Der Juden In Deutschland,
Berlin @o. &59
Berlin, Germanye.

Re: Israel Xallmannsohn, Potsdame

Deny Coe orkersie

4 copy of your letter to Yiss Cecelia
Hazoveky, of New York, was forwarded to me.

In examining the papers sent by the
relatives to lir. Kallmannsohn, we find that they
scnt bank statements, letters of credit, lettere
of reference ani affidavits of supporte They are
willing to go to any extreme within their power to
aid this young man to enter the United States, but
they do not consider it advisable to place the
money (£3,000400) to his credit in the bank in
L1 Paso because of certain laws in Germany which
may complicate matterse

de would appreciate any influence that
you can bring to bear to secure for Mr. XKallmannsohn
the necessary quota number and visa. He has sufficie t
money of his own for all transportation and travelling
expenge. Immediztely upon his entry into the United
States, the above mentioned sum of 33,00C.00 will be
presented to him by hi:z sister und brother-in-law,
re & Xrs. Laezar Rosen, who have already sworn to tue
statement that he will never become n public chargee.

Thanking you for any courtesics rendered
this youn. man, we are

#¥ost sincerely,

Hrse Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Zxecutive.



October 22, 1936.

Hilfsverein Der Juden In Deutschland,
Berlin Ww. 35’
Berlin, Germany.

Re: lIsrael Kallmannsohn, Potsdam.

Dear Co=-Workerss-

A copy of your letter to Miss Cecelia
Razoveky, of New York, was forwarded to me.

In examining the papers sent by the
relatives to Mr. Kallmennsohn, we find that they
sent bank statements, letters of credit, letters
of reference and affidavits of support. They are
willing to go to any extreme within their power to
aid thie young man to enter the United States, but
they do not consider it advisable to place the
money ($3,000.00) to his credit in the bank in
Ll Paso because of certain lawe in Germany which
may complicate matiers.

#e would appreciate any influence that
you can bring to bear to secure for Mr« Kallwannsohn
the necessary quota number and visa. He has sufficie t
money of his own for all transportation and travelling
expense. Immediately upon his entry into the Uni ted
States, the above mentioned sum ofr;3
presented to him by his sister and brother-in-law,
Mre & Mrs. Lezar Rogsen, who have already sworn to the
statement that he will never become a public charge.

Thanking you for any courtesies rendered
this young man, we are -

‘Most sincerely,

KErse Frank Zlabovsky,
Pield Executive.

,000.00 will be -




COMMITTEE:
MILITARY AFFAIRS

.E. THOMASON
16TH DISTRICT TEXAS

T b g Congress of the Enited States

PBouse of Representatives
Washington, B. €.

, December 21, 1936

Irs. Errold Be. Lapowski,

; President Council of Jewish Women,
811 Kern Boulevard,
El Paso, Texase

My dear Mrs. Lapowksi:

Your letter of the 17th in behalf of Mre Isrsel Kallmannsohn
reached me this morning.

It will give me pleasure to work with your organization in
the intersst of Mre. Kallmennsohn and I am today writing to the
American Consul at Berlin, as well as teking up the matter with the
Secretary of State.

#With kindest regard, I am




ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

In reply refer to _ L
VD 811.111 Kallmannsohn, Israel December 29, 1936

My dear Mr. Thomason:

I have your letter of December 21, 1936, with
which you transmitted the enclosed communication
from Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski concerning the case of
Israel Kallmannsohn of Potsdam, Germany, who, it 1is
stated, has encountered difficulty in obtaining an
immigration visa from owr Consul General at Berlin,

While there is nothing which the Department
may properly do to facilitate the issuance of an
immigration visa to Mr. Kallmannsohn in view of the
responsibllity resting under the law upon American
consular officers for determining the eligibility of
applicants for immigration visas to receive such visas,
I have been glad to ask the Consul General at Berlin

to submit a full report of what the records of his

office

The Honorable

R. E. Thomason,

House of Representatives.




P

office indicate in the matter. Upon hearing from the
Consul General, I shall agaln communicate with you
and shall make any helpful suggestions that may be
possible,

Sincerely yours,

W- YU s —

Acting Secretary.

Enclosure:
From Mrs. Lapowski,
December 17, 1936.




COMMITTEE:
MILITARY AFFAIRS

.E. THOMASON
16TH DiSTRICT TEXAS

Mrs. KATE GEORGE

secnerans Congress of the Tnited States

FBouse of Representatives
Washington, B. C.
December 30, 1936

Mrs, Errold B. Lapowski,

8l1 Kern Boulevard,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear Mrs, Lapowski:

In further reply to your recent letter, I am enclosing a
communication received this morning from the Secretary of State
regarding Mr, Kallmannsohn's application for visa. I hope that
this matter is now in channels for prompt and favorable atten-
tion, and I will write you again as soon as I have the promised
report of the Department,

With kindest regard, I am

Your friend,

ql( b&ﬂﬁ%glﬂ‘
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE
A S i :
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American Consulate General

)

Berlinr, Germeny, Jesnuery ll, 1537

The n:norablc
. '*")A{'}r ,’f';,
v_u'Jm!re Qi
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I have your Ydbtér of Decen be¢ al, 1936, cone
cerning Mre Israsel 'pllrdnnﬂahn, an/apflicant for
an immirretion vise at tﬁm offlees > -

In reply I mey ntate Zhat the i‘les af this
off'ice indicate thet ¥rv %81 lganns ohn made apsllra-
tlon for en lmmigration wigd 9n February @1,°10%6,
on whieh occaslon & vise £ ®withheld becéuae Be
ned not established that he u:uiﬂ have asﬂuteﬁfwﬂrvs
of support in the Unlted Statéy’ ‘end wes therefsye)
insdmiselble to the Unlted stetes gnder the cnﬁ-f'w
visione of Sectlion J of the Immig ra@i@n “eh 3;‘1‘17'
as llkely t9 become & publie cha!gb. ; R

71th 8 view 5 establis) ing thﬁb h wau1ld have
assured mesns o»f support in the Uniteéd GPetes for
sn indefinlte nerisd >f time he gubmltted the
f2l1lawlng evidencss ”, ;_”

An affidevit executed by Mr. Led uoq¢n *hrt he
heg ¢ wife end smrll son dependent upon hfm‘ that
he eerns ;4,000,070 annually end hss no ssvings, bLut
haes &n intereat in Hosen [Lrothers. His annusl ine
come wes ndt praoved by corroborestlive evidence. Iie
guarentees the sup 2vt 57 the apnlicant who lg e

hrother
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brother of his wife. #An sfflidavit executed by
Lte e Horwltz in whnlch he stetes thst he 1is
single and hes ns dependents and hes ¢n lncome

of over §5,000.00 which statement was not sube
stantiated, nor does he mention thet he has any
savings osther then hls Iinterest in the buslness

of liorwitz Urothers. He states that he undertskes
t> support the ep;llcant in order that he may De
reunited with the wife of his buslness partner,

ire Leo liosen, and In order that he msy enjoy

tilous freedorm in the Unlted States. An

lavit by ¥re. Harcus Zﬁﬁen 1n which he states
he has dependent uposn him a wife and minor

that he has an annusl lncwme of $6,000,00
which annual Iincome was not esteblisiied by cor-
raborative evidence. lre. M@rcus Rosen 1ls 2

brather o7 Wr. Le2 1osen sabove mentisned and the
regsan he is will;n to assume the support of the
appllicant 1s to meke hls slster-in-law happy and

in >rder to afford the appllcant religious libertye
Mr. HMarcus Rosen did not produce any evidence of
savings other thsn hls interest 1in the flrm of [ios
srotherse &An affidesvit executed Ly lr. Horman I.
Sennd who ls slxty-aix year of age and has dependernt
upon him a wife; he states thet he has a net income
of 3280.0C per month, which statem:nt 1s not cor-
roborated.

There weg submiited & statement to the effect
that lirse Ernestine "osen has savings >f 11275 which
ere proved, but she has not stated that she will
»ndertake to euogort the appllcant nor ls it known
what her esrning® &reé. Two bank stastemente dated
June “Q, 1956, indicste that the bank balsnce of

iosen Orothers was 41,407.6€ and that >f Horwltz
&rothers was 4¢ 21u.1b. A Dun % Bradstreet report
on lorwite irothers indicetes that there are four
partners, two of whom, nsmely Abe Horwltz endéd lUarcus
~.2sen, have made affidavits guarsnteelng the support
2f the applicent in the United itates., N2 mention
ieg made »f the interest »f these twd persons in the
firm. Presuming thet the interests are aq“al, t en
the two afflants hsve & guarter intersst each 1n the
businegs of Forwitz roe This renort 1lndlcates thet



under "Lisbilltles" there were salaries ﬁGV"l’ of
5,000,790, Further items under "Liavlllties" iniie

cate thet the firm owes Leo fozen 6,361l.83 and owes

Abe Horwltz 942,76, From t e Dun & oradstreet

renort it 1s Imposgltle to determine the interest

of elgﬁer of tre,bﬁfiantq in the buslness.

A éxn & uradqn;s »renort on the firm of .ozen
uzatherx 4ndicatce e firm 1s made up of
.arcd%/ und end 9ggﬁbsen, one of whom, llarcus,
is an &4 égw in th1¢~©&%q/ Under "Liabilities”
anpears 31 re of “chﬁE'ﬂé 'en with en amount of

7,604 61¢> 4« not clqpr\ thie report vhat
the interesg »i)larcus roa;pb&s ‘in thile business
having Lotal_gsﬂets of IV\Gpﬁiﬁ?

As has been*@& ted the 1ncame of Leo faben,
llarcus .osen and j jorwite sni‘gaﬁman benno have
13

not beon establl y ¢orrobo ¥e evlidence. The

only light thrown‘sw thelr seving »1“ the Dun

% bDredetreet reportz aboxe mentlon from which this
2{f1lce cannst sscertal eir inter® t her in the

way of salary, dlvideﬁg/ their sh capltal,.

It 1s noted that Leo & d Marcus ggzﬁg'each have

& wife and dependent ch R thet Hern no has
e wife dependent upon hi /¢
>

, Should persons 1nter3563§§§3 the emls /;a\pf
Iire Rallmannsohn desire to> prefe acddition @zg%ﬂence
which sets forth clearly lncomg%gﬁi’ savings, ;
which should be duly corrobors wauld bo<g:
careful andé aympathetle conalder

I may state thet while consulé’ f4cers do not
indicate the evidence which should o‘§§gﬁ tted by
aoplicents for vises in support of th lications,
epplicants, in endeavaring to establis iy ad-
miselbillity to the United Stetes with r e to
the publie cherge nravisiona of the law, n sube
mit affidevite of support from reletives 9 others

in the Unlted States. These are helpful to & just
consideratisn of the snnlicatiosns and eonsnlar »7flcers

are




&

are 2led to receive them gnd give them cereful stten=
tion as evildence of the wlllingness »f the afflants
to assist the intending 1mm1bra 1tee £ statement
settinb forth the ressons why the interested persons
in the United States are willing to sssume the supe
ort of the’ applicant for an indefinlte period of time
and what- pléns have been made for the slien whould be
included in the affidavit, together with statements
resarding “indome and raeources. To be adequate,
*awever, sogh affidevits should be sccompsanied by
precise QQCumeﬁfafy evidence carrobarating the affilants!?
statements caﬁcernin Income and resources and other
allepetl-ns made- therein., The latter factors have
aften_heen foundtos Ye incorrectly or incompletely
set/ Porkh in affiﬁgvit due to inadvertence, mis-
undérstanding of tWe forms on which they were
writtef, 2r sther reaégns, Afflants have found the
folloﬁng “+y9 be useful mesps of corroborating infor-
mat ion ﬁé;gﬁﬁinx thelr{{wecoze snd resources:
//\. A/’j

Emplﬁymant certificétﬁs wing the amount end
permanency ’ gf éﬁiary receivggégﬂapy of income tax
returns to ShDW/&Q&Bl net iMeome; bank certificates
to whow the vals 3f money, stoc or bonds owned,
and ln the case& nk deposit afflants' state=-
ments should be ‘gdrroborsted by /éQfldavlt of &
responsible officer of the bank s@?ﬁing the amount
of the deposit, the leﬁéph of time” it hag existed,
and whether 1t hss ugeﬂ‘ posited in a Iymp sum or
accunulated by succeé@;vﬁgﬁeﬁosits- aperty tex ree-
celpis and certificateq Prop land off¥tes Sr recorders
of deeds regarding the opnership of resdl éstete, its
veluation, and incumbrances thereon, if ¥n 1ﬁ%ports
of certified public accouncéan»or finance egort:inL
agencies, such ss Dun & 5radst¢69$ concern@gg- usiness
interest; evidence of past rbmlttances to the alisn
from the United States &s lndi¢sted by postal\aney
orders. The foregoing are merely.iﬁfended to

an
Belntyl cpegessions f thevls mewns whersby atciane

which they mlght assist the intending lmmigrantse.

The
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R.E. THOMASON COMMITTEE:
16TH DISTRICT TEXAS MILITARY AFFAIRS

Mers. KATE GEORGE

stonerany Congress of the Enited States

Bouse of Representatives

ashington, B. €.
Marech 17, 1937

Mrs., Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 0live Street,
El Paso, Texas.
Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

In further reply to your recent letter, I am enclosing
you gopy of letter from the Seecretary of State., I am now
writing the American Consul at Berlin and you will hear from
me further at the earliest possible time,

With kind regard, I am

Sincersly yours,




DEPARTMENT OF STATE

WASHINGTON

March 18 193%

In renly refer to
¥& 811,111 ¥allecnszoun, lersel

¥y dear ¥r., Thossson!

I nave your letter of warex 10, 1937, and its
enclosuree, with further refersnce to tie cues of ur,
Iarsel Ealluwsnosohn of Potedes, Oermany, who ie deeirous
of imwigrating {nts the United Tinios,

inzeauel a8 the law »leoss directly unon imerieoan
sonsular officers abrosd the resconsivility for naesing
upon the adelesibility of alien vise applicunte, 1 ss
returning the ocapere whioh sccowsenied your letter and
vould supgert that the new evidenes be Torwarded to ¥r.
Erllmannsobn for presentation to the Coneul Genersl at
Borlin or, if preferred, directly to the Consul Oeneral,
wha, I am eure, will give very earsful eénolaar&tlon
&aorgtS in caanict!an with ¥r. ¥allmannssihn's omse.

Tae Departeent does not transmit susnarting evidence to
consular off1 mre through official chennsle eince were
thie done 1t »igat nave the effeet »f conferring offieial
Banation on the osse wilech wuet be handled by the
consular
The Homorsovle
e . Thomseon,

House of Resreseniotives.



B pariinent

gonsulay offioer in socordsuce with 1ne

ofavisions of the laws and rezulntione.

1, uUpon exoinsation 5f the new avidenocw, the donewl

General =nould 8till find 1t not neesivle to doesat oe

setoblisned that ¥r. ¥allsannsonn'would seve asgured sesns
of support in the Ualted Slates, T am sure thet the Conmsul
ceneral will beo gleg (s mobe sugpestione regarding the

nalure of furiher evidence thst #lght be submitiss,

Macersly vours,

¥ar tke feerstery of 2iate

Jotn Ferr gimeone,
Chiaf, viss Mvision.

inclosuree: i
¥rom Consul Cenersl, Berlin,
Jasuery 11, 1937. ‘
rom ¥rs, ¥rank flavovsky,
Yarenh 8, 1937.
Qonles of 1936 Inoome Ty
Feturne of Lag Nosen, Yarcus Rozen,
Tore Tosen, Trasstine Bosen snd
Abe Corsits.
2 Tun and Trndelrast Becorta.



Miss Merie Henoch,

18192 Broadway,

New York City, Ne Yo

Dear Hiss Henocht

Please be ad':?i ged that Isreel Kallmammsohn,
Potodanm, Germany, will leave for the United
States on April 27th on the Steamship
President Roosevelt from Hamburg, Germany.
Kindly take care of this case, and see that
he is advised about his transportation to
El Paso, Texas. :
Thanking you, I am

Yours very traly,

\

Mrs. Frank Zlavoveky,
Field Executives

. F23LG



{

EDUCATION - IMMIGRATION - PEACE -+ RELIGION - SOCIAL LEGISLATION SOCIAL SERVICE

~

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN

INCORPORATED

1819 BROADWAY
NEW YORK

TELEPHONE - CIRCLE 6-3175 CABLE ADDRESS + COUNJEW - N. Y.

April 27th, 1938

Mrs. Prank Zlabovsky, Field Executive
El Paso Section

1016 Olive Street

E1 Paso, Texas

My dear Mrs, Zlabovsky: in re: Israel Kallmamnsohn

Your letter addressed to Miss Henoch ha.s.‘leen turned over to me
for attention,

We shall be pleased to meet Mr., Kd lmammsohn when he arrivés on
the President Roosevelt, snd shall render whatever assistance we
can, We will keep you advised later.

Sincerely yours,

Foate s S
Port Representative

S¥X
Mgs. Maurice L. GoLpman, President Mgs. Hannan G. Soromon Mgs. Jacos Loes Lancsporr, Treasurer
i Nevlvw Yc{;\l;. N. 3; e Honorary President Philadelphia, Pa.
o OSES:m{t_ Ml,.::'[;r T Chicago, Il Mgs. Herman B. Leving, Financial Secretary

Mgs. ALexanpEr WoLr, Second Vice-President T West Englewood, N. J.

*Washington, D. C. Blies Ehans Sy Marion M. MiLLER, Executive Direcio
Mgs. Oscar S. Marx, Third Vice-President Recording Secretary ; boctnets

Mt. Carmel, I1L Cincinnati, Ohio Ceciuia Razovsky, Associate Director
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